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FILE NO. 220804 MOTION NO.

[Final Map N0.10621 - 1801-1805 Haight Street]

Motion approving Final Map No. 10621, a two lot vertical subdivision, Parcel A & B;
Parcel B being a seven unit residential and one commercial mixed-use unit
condominium project, located at 1801-1805 Haight Street, being a subdivision of
Assessor’s Parcel Block No. 1249, Lot No. 023, and adopting findings pursuant to the

General Plan, and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1.

MOVED, That the certain map entitled “FINAL MAP No. 10621”", a two lot vertical
subdivision, Parcel A & B; Parcel B being a seven unit residential and one commercial mixed-
use unit condominium project, located at 1801-1805 Haight Street, being a subdivision of
Assessor’s Parcel Block No. 1249, Lot No. 023, comprising three sheets, approved
September 16, 2020, by Department of Public Works Order No. 206767 is hereby approved
and said map is adopted as an Official Final Map No. 10621; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors adopts as its own
and incorporates by reference herein as though fully set forth the findings made by the
Planning Department, by its letter dated September 16, 2020, that the proposed subdivision is
consistent with the General Plan and the priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1;
and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
the Director of the Department of Public Works to enter all necessary recording information on
the Final Map and authorizes the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to execute the Clerk’s

Statement as set forth herein; and, be it

Public Works
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1
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FURTHER MOVED, That approval of this map is also conditioned upon compliance by
the subdivider with all applicable provisions of the San Francisco Subdivision Code and

amendments thereto.

DESCRIPTION APPROVED: RECOMMENDED:
/sl /sl
Jacob F. Rems, PLS 4636 Carla Short
San Francisco Chief Surveyor Interim Director of Public Works
Public Works

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 48412F9F-E954-423E-8DB4-DC54A56E5BB6

: San Francisco Public Works
?.h}iz%.'\ General — Director’s Office
SAN FRANCISCO 49 South Van Ness Ave., Suite 1600

PUBLIC San Francisco, CA 94103
WORKS (628) 271-3160 www.SFPublicWorks.org

Public Works Order No: 206767

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC WORKS

APPROVING FINAL MAP NO. 10621, 1801-1805 HAIGHT STREET, A 2 LOT VERTICAL
SUBDIVISION, PARCEL A & PARCEL B. PARCEL B BEING A 7 UNIT RESIDENTIAL AND 1 UNIT
COMMERCIAL MIXED-USE CONDOMINIUM PROJECT, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF LOT 023 IN
ASSESSORS BLOCK NO. 1249 (OR ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER 1249-023). [SEE MAP]

A 2 LOT VERTICAL SUBDIVISION AND 8 UNIT MIXED-USE CONDOMINIUM PROJECT

The City Planning Department in its letter dated September 16, 2020 stated that the subdivision is
consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies of City Planning Code Section 101.1.

The Director of Public Works, the Advisory Agency, acting in concurrence with other City agencies, has
determined that said Final Map complies with all subdivision requirements related thereto. Pursuant to
the California Subdivision Map Act and the San Francisco Subdivision Code, the Director recommends
that the Board of Supervisors approve the aforementioned Final Map.

Transmitted herewith are the following:

One (1) paper copy of the Motion approving said map — one (1) copy in electronic format.
One (1) mylar signature sheet and one (1) paper set of the “Final Map No. 10621”, comprising 3 sheets.

1

2

3. One (1) copy of the Tax Certificate from the Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector certifying that there are
no liens against the property for taxes or special assessments collected as taxes.

4

One (1) copy of the letter dated SEPTEMER 16, 2020, from the City Planning Department stating the
subdivision is consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies set forth in City Planning Code
Section 101.1.

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors adopt this legislation.

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED:


http://www.sfpublicworks.org/

DocuSign Envelope ID: 48412F9F-E954-423E-8DB4-DC54A56E5BB6

BIackwehTWHﬁ%“rW707222400-»- Short, Carl aLo73CF73A4EAe486...
Acting City and County Surveyor Interim Director of Public Works



. City and County of San Francisco

co San Francisco Public Warks - Bureau of Street Use and Mapping
PUBLIC 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 300 - San Francisco, CA 94103
WORKS sfpublicworks.org - tel (628) 271-2000

TENTATIVE MAP DECISION

Date: August 31, 2020 Project IDJ10621
_ , Project TypeP Lot Vertical Subdivision.Parcel A and Parcel B.
Department of City Planning Parcel B will contain 7 Residential and 1
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 Commercial mixed-use New Condominiums
San Francisco, CA 94103 Address# StreetName Block Lot
1801 -1805 HAIGHT ST 1249 023
Tentative Map Referral

Attention: Mr. Corey Teague.

Please review* and respond to this referral within 30 days in accordance with the Subdivision Map Act.

(*In the course of review by City agencies, any discovered items of concern should be brought to the attention of Public Works for consideration.)

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by Adrian

Adrian VerHagen vertagen

Date: 2020.08.31 10:12:11 -07'00"

for, Bruce R. Storrs, P.L.S.
City and County Surveyor

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does comply with applicable
provisions of the Planning Code. On balance, the Tentative Map is consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies
of Planning Code Section 101.1 based on the attached findings. The subject referral is exempt from California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) environmental review as
categorically exempt Class| |, CEQA Determination Date , based on the attached checklist.

v The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does comply with applicable
provisions of the Planning Code subject to the attached conditions.

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does not comply with applicable
provisions of the Planning Code due to the following reason(s):

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Signed Mary WoOds Doty seme oy tan oo Date 9/16/2020

Planner's Name Mary Woods
for, Corey Teague, Zoning Administrator




SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1650 Mission St.

Rear Yard Modification and Variance Decision st

San Francisco,
CA 94103-2478

Date: November 29, 2018 —
_ eception:
Project Address: 1801 HAIGHT STREET
fy ; ; ; T Fax:

Zoning: Haight Street Neighborhood Commercial District 415.558.6400
40-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lots: 1249/023 rlfanning. _

Applicant: Michael Harris, Architect 21?2?2:2377
135 South Park

San Francisco, CA 94107

mgarrus@mbh-arch.com
Owner: Philip Belber

234 Carl Street

San Francisco, CA 94117
Staff Contact: Mary Woods — (415) 558-6315

mary.woods@sfgov.org

DESCRIPTION - REAR YARD MODIFICATION AND DWELLING UNIT EXPOSURE VARIANCE
SOUGHT:

The proposal is to construct a four-story, 8,000 square-foot building at the rear of the existing two-story
commercial building (d.b.a. Cha Cha Cha Restaurant). The existing building would remain in place. The
new building would contain ground floor retail space fronting on Shrader Street, seven dwelling units
in the upper floors, a roof deck, and basement storage space.

Planning Code Section 134 requires properties in the Haight Street NCD (Neighborhood Commercial
District) to maintain a rear yard equivalent to 25 percent of the total lot depth, but in no case less than 15
feet, at grade level and at each succeeding story of the building. The required rear yard for the subject
property is 25 feet. The proposed building will be built entirely within the required rear yard, except for
a 15-foot by 40-foot side yard along the west property line. Planning Code Section 134(e)(2) allows a
rear yard modification for corner lots in NC Districts for open space equivalencies for the construction
of the new structure.

Planning Code Section 140 requires all dwelling units to have windows of each unit face directly onto a

25-foot deep open space. Four units facing a side courtyard do not meet the 25-foot dimensional
requirement for unit exposure.

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND:

1. The project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 32
categorical exemption.

IR E: 4155759010 © PARA INFORMACION EN ESPANOL LLAMAR AL: 4185759010 ¢ PARA SA IMPORMASYON SA TAGALOG TUMAWAG SA: 415.575.9121 ¢ WWW.SFPLANNING.ORG



Rear Yard Modification and Variance Decision RECORD NO. 2017-001816 VAR
November 29, 2018 1801 Haight Street

2. The Zoning Administrator held a public hearing on Variance Application No. 2017-
001816VAR on October 24, 2018.

3. Planning Code Section 312 notification will be mailed following submittal of an associated
Building Permit Application.

DECISION:

GRANTED FOR REAR YARD MODIFICATION AND DWELLING UNIT EXPOSURE VARIANCE,
in general conformity with the plans on file with this application, shown as EXHIBIT A, to construct a
four-story, 8,000 square-foot building, containing ground floor retail space fronting on Shrader Street,
seven dwelling units in the upper floors, a roof deck, and basement storage space in the required rear
yard of the existing two-story commercial building, subject to the following conditions:

1. The authorization and rights vested by virtue of this decision letter shall be deemed void and
cancelled if (1) a Site or Building Permit has not been issued within three years from the
effective date of this decision; or (2) a Tentative Map has not been approved within three years
from the effective date of this decision for Subdivision cases; or (3) neither a Site or Building
Permit or Tentative Map is involved but another required City action has not been approved
within three years from the effective date of this decision. However, this authorization may be
extended by the Zoning Administrator when the issuance of a necessary Building Permit or
approval of a Tentative Map or other City action is delayed by a City agency or by appeal of the
issuance of such a permit or map or other City action.

2. Any future physical expansion, even in the buildable area, shall be reviewed by the Zoning
Administrator to determine if the expansion is compatible with existing neighborhood
character and scale. If the Zoning Administrator determines that there would be a significant or
extraordinary impact, the Zoning Administrator shall require either notice to adjacent and/or
affected property owners or a new Variance application be sought and justified.

3. The proposed project must meet these conditions and all applicable City Codes. In case of
conflict, the more restrictive controls apply.

4. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted.

5. The owner of the subject property shall record on the land records of the City and County of
San Francisco the conditions attached to this decision as a Notice of Special Restrictions in a
form approved by the Zoning Administrator.

6. This Variance Decision and the recorded Notice of Special Restrictions shall be reproduced on
the Index Sheet of the construction plans submitted with the Site or Building Permit
Application for the Project. This Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference the Case
Number.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Rear Yard Modification and Variance Decision RECORD NO. 2017-001816 VAR
November 29, 2018 1801 Haight Street

REAR YARD MODIFICATION CRITERIA:

Planning Code Section 134(e)(1) states that in order to grant a Rear Yard Modification in a NC District,
the Zoning Administrator must determine that the facts of the case are sufficient to establish the
following four criteria:

CRITERION 1.

Residential uses are included in the new or expanding development and a comparable amount of
usable open space is provided elsewhere on the lot or within the development where it is more
accessible to the residents of the development.

Requirement Met.

A. The Planning Code requires a rear yard of approximately 1,388 sf for the subject lot. The subject

_ project includes the addition of a four-story building containing seven dwelling units with

approximately 1,090 sf of common usable open space (610 sf of common usable open space at

the ground level and 480 square feet of common usable open space on a roof deck). Given the

configuration of the subject lot, with existing two-story commercial development at the front of

the lot and proposed development footprint of only 1,620 sf, the proposal has been found to

provide a comparable amount of usable open space elsewhere on the lot where it is more
accessible to the residents of the development.

CRITERION 2.
The proposed new or expanding structure will not significantly impede the access of light and air to
and views from adjacent properties.

Requirement Met.

A. The proposed project will provide an interior courtyard open space, approximately 15 feet deep
by 40 feet wide, which will provide light and air to adjacent buildings on Haight and Shrader
Streets.

CRITERION 3.
The proposed new or expanding structure will not adversely affect the interior mid-block open space
formed by the rear yads of adjacent properties.

Requirement Met.

A. The proposed courtyard open space at the west side property line is contiguous with the open
space of the adjacent buildings on Haight Street and is oriented to accentuate the existing mid-
block open space.

VARIANCE FINDINGS:

Section 305(c) of the Planning Code states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning Administrator
must determine that the facts of the case are sufficient to establish the following five findings:

SAN FRANGISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Rear Yard Modification and Variance Decision RECORD NO. 2017-001816 VAR
November 29, 2018 1801 Haight Street

FINDING 1.

That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property involved or to the
intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in the same class of
district.

Requirement Met.

A. The subject property is currently developed with a two-story commercial building, circa 1914.
The existing building occupies approximately 60 percent of the lot on a large corner lot with a
width of 55.5 feet and depth of 100 feet.

B. The proposed building with seven new dwelling units is being built on an approximately 40-
foot by 40-foot footprint at the rear of the subject lot. Such a layout creates a circumstance where
there is limited exposure for the new dwelling units. Four of the proposed dwelling units face a
side courtyard (measuring 15 feet deep) do not meet the 25-foot dimensional requirement for
unit exposure, while the remaining three dwelling units would meet the exposure requirement.

C. While exposure could potentially be met for upper units on the third- and fourth-floor levels by
orienting units over the existing two-story commercial building, the project sponsor stated that
such design could compromise unit layout and also complicate potential development at the
front of the lot in the future.

FINDING 2.

That owing to such exceptional and extraordinary circumstances the literal enforcement of specified
provisions of this Code would result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship not created by or
attributed to the applicant or the owner of the property.

Requirement Met.

A. The circumstances described above result in little to no opportunity for Code-complying
dweling unit exposure for the 4 new dwelling units facing the western side property line.
Literal enforcement of the Code in this situation would result in an unnecessary hardship and
practical difficulty toward creating new housing units. A 25-foot open space on the west side
would decrease the number of apartments from 7 to either 4 apartments and no commercial
space or 3 apartments and a ground floor commercial space.

FINDING 3.
That such variance is necessary for preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the
subject property, possessed by other property in the same class of district.

Requirement Met.

A. Granting this variance will allow the subject property to create seven new housing units where
none exist. This represents a substantial property right possessed by other properties in the

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Rear Yard Modification and Variance Decision RECORD NO. 2017-001816VAR
November 29, 2018 1801 Haight Street

same class of district, which is primarily characterized with ground floor commercial over
residential uses.

FINDING 4.
That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially
injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity.

Requirement Met.

A. Granting the variance will create housing on the subject property and will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the neighboring properties. While
some of the units will not meet exposure requirements, the proposed 15-foot side courtyard is
consistent with the minimum rear yard dimensional requirement permitted by Code.

B. The Planning Department received no opposition to the proposed project.

FINDING 5.
The granting of such variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Code and
will not adversely affect the General Plan.

Requirement Met.

A. This development is consistent with the generally stated intent and purpose of the Planning
Code to promote orderly and beneficial development. Planning Code Section 101.1 establishes
eight priority-planning policies and requires review of variance applications for consistency
with said policies. The project meets all relevant policies, including conserving neighborhood
character, and maintaining housing stock.

1. Existing neighborhood retail uses will not be adversely affected by the proposed project.
The existing commercial use (d.b.a. Cha Cha Cha Restaurant) at 1801 Haight Street will
remain and a new commercial space will be added along Shrader Street.

2. The proposed project will be in keeping with the existing housing and neighborhood
character. The design of the new addition with ground floor commercial and residential

units in the upper floors will be compatible with the existing neighborhood character.

3. The proposed project will have no effect on the City’s supply of affordable housing. The
project will add six two-bedroom units and one one-bedroom unit.

4. The proposed project does not adversely affect neighborhood parking or public transit. The
project will provide seven Class 1 bicycle parking spaces on-site.

5. The project will have no effect on the City's industrial and service sectors.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Rear Yard Modification and Variance Decision RECORD NO. 2017-001816 VAR
November 29, 2018 1801 Haight Street

6. The proposed project will have no effect on the City’s preparedness to protect against injury
and loss of life in an earthquake. The proposed construction will be subject to all current
Building and Fire Code requirements.

7. The project will have no effect on the City's landmarks, historic buildings or historic
districts.

8. The project would not affect any existing or planned public parks or open spaces.

The effective date of this decision shall be either the date of this decision letter if not appealed, or the
date of the Notice of Decision and Order if appealed to the Board of Appeals.

Once any portion of the granted decision is used, all specifications and conditions of the authorization
become immediately operative.

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section
66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government
Code Section 66020. The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a)
and must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the
development referencing the challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section
66020, the date of imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the
City of the subject development.

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the
Planning Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the
Zoning Administrator’'s Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the
development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government
Code Section 66020 has begun. If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has
begun for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval
period.

APPEAL: Any aggrieved person may appeal this decision to the Board of Appeals within ten (10)
days after the date of the issuance of this Decision. For further information, please contact the Board
of Appeals in person at 1650 Mission Street, 3+ Floor (Room 304) or call 575-6880.

Very truly yours,

Scott F. Sanchez
Acting Zoning Administrator

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT TO COMMENCE ANY WORK OR CHANGE OCCUPANCY. PERMITS FROM
APPROPRIATE DEPARTMENTS MUST BE SECURED BEFORE WORK IS STARTED OR OCCUPANCY IS
CHANGED.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector
City and County of San Francisco

José Cisneros, Treasurer
Property Tax Section

TAX CERTIFICATE

I, David Augustine, Tax Collector of the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, do hereby
certify, pursuant to the provisions of California Government Code Section 66492 et. seq., that according

to the records of my office regarding the subdivision identified below:

There are no liens for unpaid City & County property taxes or special assessments collected as

taxes, except taxes or assessments not yet payable.

The City and County property taxes and special assessments which are a lien, but not yet due,

including estimated taxes, have been paid.

Block: 1249
Lot: 023
Address: 1801 HAIGHT ST

DL A =

David Augustine, Tax Collector

Dated June 10, 2022 this certificate is valid for the earlier of 60 days from June 10, 2022

or December 31, 2022. If this certificate is no longer valid please contact the Office of Treasurer and Tax

Collector at tax.certificate@sfgov.org to obtain another certificate.

City Hall -Room 140 « 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place ¢  San Francisco, CA 94102-4638









M 40292 HAIGHT ST MiD 40293
.0 (68 75" WIDE) .9
S
N
55.50" 14.50°
] N NN o s LOT DETAIL
LD cor 10 P _/ ¥ BLD COR 10" UF % | CRAPLLC SCALE
002" WESTERLY OF P Y 018" EASTERLY OF AL ; RO8
BLO COR 5" UP <0 0 10 =20 N
o Q 0.03° FASTERLY OF L
QK &
22 inch = 20 ft.
Sigk§ 1801-1805 HAIGHT ST, L ine MO 40265
SBF O 2 STY. BRICK BLD .
g = 2 ¢ a
Se T 5 b0 W
zg L@ ¢\ 0 0 )
oo, B E O ‘2’1 " 0. S
Y285 o8 o Sg ok LEGEND
87w NE e o N RN ==2eY
N 00 U7 1 x2 R
3k pe ?P‘\Ne\" 1S9 W
st 0 Sah Q X o RIVET AND §" DIA. BRASS
“t ot QP 18as § © TAG MARKED "LS 777" TO BE SET
BLO COR 10 UP  fs i i 1&9’ | | 3 g BEFORE JULY 1, 2022,
QI EASTERLY OF PL o A 9 L FOUND "L" CUT IN CURB PER
s i (UNKNOWN ORIGIN UNLESS
! 4 STORY ! OTHERWISE NOTED)
“9“ BUILDING
, ¢\ 7 RESIDENTIAL 8, -- PROPERTY LINE
I G 1 COMMERCIAL Sy
? N CONDOMINIUMS ——— — ——  MONUMENT LINE PER {R3}
UNDER
| CONSTRUCTION || BLOCK/ADJOINER LINE
| |
| 55.50' Mo 90225 mmmm MEASUREMENT TIE
: / 14.50 () RECORD MEASUREMENT WHEN
, T “' , ' DIFFERENT THAN MEASURED ON
BLD 'COP 0 P . Bifl COR 4 F THIS SURVEY
0.06" SOUTHERLY OF PL 006" SOUTHERLY GF Pl
APN 1249-002 {4 REFERENCE ID
DN:2018-K600408-00
625 SHRADER ST. SO, CCSF SURVEYOR'S OFFICE, CITY AND
45TY. WFBLD COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
STUCCO FACADE
BLD BUILDING
DN DOCUMENT NUMBER
MID MONUMENT IDENTIFICATION PER
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO DATABASE
APN ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER
P.0.B. POINT OF BEGINNING
ELEVATION VIEW BUILDING FOOTPRINT
TOP PARAPET WALL PROPOSED EL=322.4
NFINITY
_,:—-INFiNITY_- _ l— L . -I-
+ 40000 /| ¢ 60.00" ¢ +
/
| /
I - ] pPROPOSED !
sls N _ROOF EL=319.9° F !
¢ STORY - ll — = TOP EXISTING BLD ROOF
BUILDING , | | 0z e o o '
7 RESIDENTIAL 1 ! s '
1 COMMERCIAL L | 306
CONDOMINIUMS | ’ T
UNDER | sl it |
CONSTRUCTION L ik S 7
| 1801 HAIGHT ST, |
, | EXISTING 2 STORY /
( | | BRICK BUILDING p / il
\ : o
( \ Z BACK OF WALK -7 @
I \ EL=279.5° T B0 -~
\ . A — e 5
\ %) 80.00 -
g ¢ T
| 30
l 2NN '
h S
<+ ~ J GRAPHIC SCALE
— e — - - - “- - . L ] -— - L N ]
100.00° T GENTER OF EARTH =0 0 10 20
1 inch = 20 ft.

T N e ——

STANYAN §7
(68,75 WIDE)

Cut SE Corner
ASSESSOR'S PG&EE Pullbox
BLOCK 1228 iron Rim in ASW
SNo MDD 4023_9|_ Y |
= '
HAIGHT ST - N (6.845 )R 3
. (68, 75 WIDE) . RS
Wy - Oy = Ly DN 0y . -
& iy TS MYES g @ - )
o N BASIS OF SURVEY, < Neos © o S
) J / CITY MONUMENT LINE ~ =X o 40288 5675 ! \ MID 40291
— - - - - — - ~ i — '_, I - T - ‘\..._z
77777 5550 ~—6.24 IO 7 77—
NNErrr I see = 1 7 2o
X M 40286 N A RS N [ Fe. Marble 7 S - R
5 SR | w2 2 7 Col 2.0 up Vol
8 MBS HLSY Blrg 3 Sty W RN
5 L T B || M0 29358 05
28 S HoI RISy I8
Q| o win o~ S S
T/ | OB | =
g, g° V|
A28 690 S A
Lot ot -z — 3
as P a0 B R
680" o™ 8y | les
ot 00\ APN 1249-002 Q3 &3
AS QA DN:2018-K600408-00 g § R |ag
R ¢ X8 | |@g
5'\' ~ » O
WE Cut 5 Fnd Low Terr 9 2"
Step 2 Sty Asbestos |, 80 |
Shingle #4669 | "7y
1 549
MID 40290\ |15 505 )R3)
S | 82 |
~ 8 (62 )R/ 2
5 R N L 7T Mk Conc bose
S 2NN e
5N Col 1.0 up MID 29351
3 g N ) )
Q‘h\j\ N N SN 7777
BEEENNANN (5,585 IR Z
<
V" r
~ Lz 50'~
WALLER ST
(68 75 WIDE)
[
|
ASSESSOR'S 5 NSNS
BLOCK 1250 ' Cut Terr Step ot Base
Col J Sty WE
M 29354
MONUMENT TIES
GRAPHIC SCALE
50 0 25 50
1 inch = 50 ft.
FINAL MAP No. 10621
A VERTICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE REAL
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN
REFERENCES GRANT DEED RECORDED AUGUST 14, 2013 AS
DOCUMENT NUMBER 2013-J729423,
THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS AND MAPS WERE REVIEWED AND RECORDER'S OFFICE OF THE CITY AND
{R1)  GRANT DEED RECORDED AUGUST 14, 2013 AS DN: 2013-J729423-00. PARCEL "B" BEING A 7 RESIDENTIAL UNIT AND
1 COMMERCIAL UNIT CONDOMINIUM PROJECT
{R2]  HISTORICAL BLOCK DIAGRAM 1249a, UNDATED, SO, CCSF.
BEING A PORITON OF WESTERN ADDITION
{R3)  MONUMENT MAP NO. 52 SO,CCSF. 81 OCK 698

BENCHMARK DESCRIFPTION

BENCHMARK NO. 10119. FOUND CCSF STANDARD " DOMED
STAINLESS STEEL ANCHOR SCREW WITH WASHER STAMPED "CCSF
CONTROL". FOUND AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF PAGE ST. AND
STANYAN ST. ELEVATION=264.681' CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO VERTICAL DATUM 13",

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
SCALEAS SHOWN

\X/S

\Westover
Surveying

(415) 242-5400

SHEET 3 OF 3 SHEETS

APN 1249-023

CALFORNIA
JUNE, 2022
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From: Mapping. Subdivision (DPW)

To: BOS Legislation, (BOS)

Cc: MARQUEZ, JENINE (CAT); SKELLEN, LAUREN (CAT); PETERSON, ERIN (CAT); Blackwell, William (DPW); Rems
Jacob (DPW); Banks, Ernie (DPW)

Subject: P1D:10621 BOS Final Map Submittal

Date: Friday, July 8, 2022 10:35:15 AM

Attachments: Order206767.docx.pdf

1801 Haight - rev DPW DCP Referral Ittr (ID 1197812).pdf
1801 Haiaht St - sianed VDL (1D 1051196).pdf

10621 Motion 20220630.doc

10621 SIGNED MOTION 20220708.pdf

10621 TAX CERT 20210613.pdf

10621 SIGNED MYLAR 202207081 .pdf

To: Board of Supervisors,

The following map is being forwarded to you for your information, as this map will be in front of you
for approval at the July 19, 2022 meeting.

Please view attached documents for
review:

RE: Final Map signature for 1801-1805 Haight Street, PID: 10621

Regarding: BOS Approval for Final Map

APN: 1249/023

Project Type: 2 Lot Vertical Subdivision. Parcel A and Parcel B. Parcel B will contain 7
Residential and Commercial Mixed-Use New Condominium

See attached documents:

e PDF of signed DPW Order

e PDF of DCP Approval & Conditions

e Word document of Motion and signed Motion
e PDF of current Tax Certificate

e PDF of signed Mylar map

If you have any questions regarding this submittal please feel free to contact William Blackwell by

email at William.Blackwell@sfdpw.org.

Kind regards,

Jessica Mendoza | Subdivision and Mapping

Bureau of Street Use & Mapping | San Francisco Public Works
49 South Van Ness Avenue, 9th Floor | San Francisco, CA 94103
Jessica.Mendoza@sfdpw.org
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: San Francisco Public Works
?.h}iz%.'\ General — Director’s Office
SAN FRANCISCO 49 South Van Ness Ave., Suite 1600

PUBLIC San Francisco, CA 94103
WORKS (628) 271-3160 www.SFPublicWorks.org

Public Works Order No: 206767

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC WORKS

APPROVING FINAL MAP NO. 10621, 1801-1805 HAIGHT STREET, A 2 LOT VERTICAL
SUBDIVISION, PARCEL A & PARCEL B. PARCEL B BEING A 7 UNIT RESIDENTIAL AND 1 UNIT
COMMERCIAL MIXED-USE CONDOMINIUM PROJECT, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF LOT 023 IN
ASSESSORS BLOCK NO. 1249 (OR ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER 1249-023). [SEE MAP]

A 2 LOT VERTICAL SUBDIVISION AND 8 UNIT MIXED-USE CONDOMINIUM PROJECT

The City Planning Department in its letter dated September 16, 2020 stated that the subdivision is
consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies of City Planning Code Section 101.1.

The Director of Public Works, the Advisory Agency, acting in concurrence with other City agencies, has
determined that said Final Map complies with all subdivision requirements related thereto. Pursuant to
the California Subdivision Map Act and the San Francisco Subdivision Code, the Director recommends
that the Board of Supervisors approve the aforementioned Final Map.

Transmitted herewith are the following:

One (1) paper copy of the Motion approving said map — one (1) copy in electronic format.
One (1) mylar signature sheet and one (1) paper set of the “Final Map No. 10621”, comprising 3 sheets.

1

2

3. One (1) copy of the Tax Certificate from the Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector certifying that there are
no liens against the property for taxes or special assessments collected as taxes.

4

One (1) copy of the letter dated SEPTEMER 16, 2020, from the City Planning Department stating the
subdivision is consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies set forth in City Planning Code
Section 101.1.

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors adopt this legislation.

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED:



http://www.sfpublicworks.org/
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AN he City and County of San Francisco

SAN FRANCISCO San Francisco Public Works - Bureau of Street Use and Mapping
PUBLIC 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 300 - San Francisco, CA 94103
WORKS sfpublicworks.org - tel (628) 271-2000

TENTATIVE MAP DECISION

Date: August 31, 2020 Project ID}10621
_ _ Project Type] Lot Vertical Subdivision.Parcel A and Parcel B.
Department of City Planning Parcel B will contain 7 Residential and 1
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 Commercial mixed-use New Condominiums
San Francisco, CA 94103 Address# StreetName Block Lot
1801 -1805 HAIGHT ST 1249 023
Tentative Map Referral

Attention: Mr. Corey Teague.

Please review* and respond to thisreferral within 30 daysin accordance with the Subdivision Map Act.

(*In the course of review by City agencies, any discovered items of concern should be brought to the attention of Public Works for consideration.)

Sincerdly,
Digitally signed by Adrian

Adrian VerHagen verriagen

Date: 2020.08.31 10:12:11 -07'00'

for, BruceR. Sorrs, P.L.S.
City and County Surveyor

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planni ng Department and does comply with applicable
provisions of the Planning Code. On balance, the Tentative Map is consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies
of Planning Code Section 101.1 based on the attached findings. The subject referral is exempt from Cdifornia
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) environmental review as
categorically exempt Class__ |, CEQA Determination Date , based on the attached checklist.

0 The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planni ng D epartment and does comply with applicable
provisions of the Planning Code subject to the attached conditions.

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planni ng Department and does not comply with applicable
provisions of the Planning Code due to the following reason(s):

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Signed Mary WOo0dS D e e Date 9/16/2020

Planner's Name Mary Woods
for, Corey Teague, Zoning Administrator
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1650 Mission St.

Rear Yard Modification and Variance Decision st

San Francisco,
CA 94103-2478

Date: November 29, 2018 —
_ eception:
Project Address: 1801 HAIGHT STREET
fy ; ; ; T Fax:

Zoning: Haight Street Neighborhood Commercial District 415.558.6400
40-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lots: 1249/023 rlfanning. _

Applicant: Michael Harris, Architect 21?2?2:2377
135 South Park

San Francisco, CA 94107

mgarrus@mbh-arch.com
Owner: Philip Belber

234 Carl Street

San Francisco, CA 94117
Staff Contact: Mary Woods — (415) 558-6315

mary.woods@sfgov.org

DESCRIPTION - REAR YARD MODIFICATION AND DWELLING UNIT EXPOSURE VARIANCE
SOUGHT:

The proposal is to construct a four-story, 8,000 square-foot building at the rear of the existing two-story
commercial building (d.b.a. Cha Cha Cha Restaurant). The existing building would remain in place. The
new building would contain ground floor retail space fronting on Shrader Street, seven dwelling units
in the upper floors, a roof deck, and basement storage space.

Planning Code Section 134 requires properties in the Haight Street NCD (Neighborhood Commercial
District) to maintain a rear yard equivalent to 25 percent of the total lot depth, but in no case less than 15
feet, at grade level and at each succeeding story of the building. The required rear yard for the subject
property is 25 feet. The proposed building will be built entirely within the required rear yard, except for
a 15-foot by 40-foot side yard along the west property line. Planning Code Section 134(e)(2) allows a
rear yard modification for corner lots in NC Districts for open space equivalencies for the construction
of the new structure.

Planning Code Section 140 requires all dwelling units to have windows of each unit face directly onto a

25-foot deep open space. Four units facing a side courtyard do not meet the 25-foot dimensional
requirement for unit exposure.

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND:

1. The project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 32
categorical exemption.

IR E: 4155759010 © PARA INFORMACION EN ESPANOL LLAMAR AL: 4185759010 ¢ PARA SA IMPORMASYON SA TAGALOG TUMAWAG SA: 415.575.9121 ¢ WWW.SFPLANNING.ORG





Rear Yard Modification and Variance Decision RECORD NO. 2017-001816 VAR
November 29, 2018 1801 Haight Street

2. The Zoning Administrator held a public hearing on Variance Application No. 2017-
001816VAR on October 24, 2018.

3. Planning Code Section 312 notification will be mailed following submittal of an associated
Building Permit Application.

DECISION:

GRANTED FOR REAR YARD MODIFICATION AND DWELLING UNIT EXPOSURE VARIANCE,
in general conformity with the plans on file with this application, shown as EXHIBIT A, to construct a
four-story, 8,000 square-foot building, containing ground floor retail space fronting on Shrader Street,
seven dwelling units in the upper floors, a roof deck, and basement storage space in the required rear
yard of the existing two-story commercial building, subject to the following conditions:

1. The authorization and rights vested by virtue of this decision letter shall be deemed void and
cancelled if (1) a Site or Building Permit has not been issued within three years from the
effective date of this decision; or (2) a Tentative Map has not been approved within three years
from the effective date of this decision for Subdivision cases; or (3) neither a Site or Building
Permit or Tentative Map is involved but another required City action has not been approved
within three years from the effective date of this decision. However, this authorization may be
extended by the Zoning Administrator when the issuance of a necessary Building Permit or
approval of a Tentative Map or other City action is delayed by a City agency or by appeal of the
issuance of such a permit or map or other City action.

2. Any future physical expansion, even in the buildable area, shall be reviewed by the Zoning
Administrator to determine if the expansion is compatible with existing neighborhood
character and scale. If the Zoning Administrator determines that there would be a significant or
extraordinary impact, the Zoning Administrator shall require either notice to adjacent and/or
affected property owners or a new Variance application be sought and justified.

3. The proposed project must meet these conditions and all applicable City Codes. In case of
conflict, the more restrictive controls apply.

4. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted.

5. The owner of the subject property shall record on the land records of the City and County of
San Francisco the conditions attached to this decision as a Notice of Special Restrictions in a
form approved by the Zoning Administrator.

6. This Variance Decision and the recorded Notice of Special Restrictions shall be reproduced on
the Index Sheet of the construction plans submitted with the Site or Building Permit
Application for the Project. This Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference the Case
Number.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT





Rear Yard Modification and Variance Decision RECORD NO. 2017-001816 VAR
November 29, 2018 1801 Haight Street

REAR YARD MODIFICATION CRITERIA:

Planning Code Section 134(e)(1) states that in order to grant a Rear Yard Modification in a NC District,
the Zoning Administrator must determine that the facts of the case are sufficient to establish the
following four criteria:

CRITERION 1.

Residential uses are included in the new or expanding development and a comparable amount of
usable open space is provided elsewhere on the lot or within the development where it is more
accessible to the residents of the development.

Requirement Met.

A. The Planning Code requires a rear yard of approximately 1,388 sf for the subject lot. The subject

_ project includes the addition of a four-story building containing seven dwelling units with

approximately 1,090 sf of common usable open space (610 sf of common usable open space at

the ground level and 480 square feet of common usable open space on a roof deck). Given the

configuration of the subject lot, with existing two-story commercial development at the front of

the lot and proposed development footprint of only 1,620 sf, the proposal has been found to

provide a comparable amount of usable open space elsewhere on the lot where it is more
accessible to the residents of the development.

CRITERION 2.
The proposed new or expanding structure will not significantly impede the access of light and air to
and views from adjacent properties.

Requirement Met.

A. The proposed project will provide an interior courtyard open space, approximately 15 feet deep
by 40 feet wide, which will provide light and air to adjacent buildings on Haight and Shrader
Streets.

CRITERION 3.
The proposed new or expanding structure will not adversely affect the interior mid-block open space
formed by the rear yads of adjacent properties.

Requirement Met.

A. The proposed courtyard open space at the west side property line is contiguous with the open
space of the adjacent buildings on Haight Street and is oriented to accentuate the existing mid-
block open space.

VARIANCE FINDINGS:

Section 305(c) of the Planning Code states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning Administrator
must determine that the facts of the case are sufficient to establish the following five findings:

SAN FRANGISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT





Rear Yard Modification and Variance Decision RECORD NO. 2017-001816 VAR
November 29, 2018 1801 Haight Street

FINDING 1.

That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property involved or to the
intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in the same class of
district.

Requirement Met.

A. The subject property is currently developed with a two-story commercial building, circa 1914.
The existing building occupies approximately 60 percent of the lot on a large corner lot with a
width of 55.5 feet and depth of 100 feet.

B. The proposed building with seven new dwelling units is being built on an approximately 40-
foot by 40-foot footprint at the rear of the subject lot. Such a layout creates a circumstance where
there is limited exposure for the new dwelling units. Four of the proposed dwelling units face a
side courtyard (measuring 15 feet deep) do not meet the 25-foot dimensional requirement for
unit exposure, while the remaining three dwelling units would meet the exposure requirement.

C. While exposure could potentially be met for upper units on the third- and fourth-floor levels by
orienting units over the existing two-story commercial building, the project sponsor stated that
such design could compromise unit layout and also complicate potential development at the
front of the lot in the future.

FINDING 2.

That owing to such exceptional and extraordinary circumstances the literal enforcement of specified
provisions of this Code would result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship not created by or
attributed to the applicant or the owner of the property.

Requirement Met.

A. The circumstances described above result in little to no opportunity for Code-complying
dweling unit exposure for the 4 new dwelling units facing the western side property line.
Literal enforcement of the Code in this situation would result in an unnecessary hardship and
practical difficulty toward creating new housing units. A 25-foot open space on the west side
would decrease the number of apartments from 7 to either 4 apartments and no commercial
space or 3 apartments and a ground floor commercial space.

FINDING 3.
That such variance is necessary for preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the
subject property, possessed by other property in the same class of district.

Requirement Met.

A. Granting this variance will allow the subject property to create seven new housing units where
none exist. This represents a substantial property right possessed by other properties in the

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT





Rear Yard Modification and Variance Decision RECORD NO. 2017-001816VAR
November 29, 2018 1801 Haight Street

same class of district, which is primarily characterized with ground floor commercial over
residential uses.

FINDING 4.
That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially
injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity.

Requirement Met.

A. Granting the variance will create housing on the subject property and will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the neighboring properties. While
some of the units will not meet exposure requirements, the proposed 15-foot side courtyard is
consistent with the minimum rear yard dimensional requirement permitted by Code.

B. The Planning Department received no opposition to the proposed project.

FINDING 5.
The granting of such variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Code and
will not adversely affect the General Plan.

Requirement Met.

A. This development is consistent with the generally stated intent and purpose of the Planning
Code to promote orderly and beneficial development. Planning Code Section 101.1 establishes
eight priority-planning policies and requires review of variance applications for consistency
with said policies. The project meets all relevant policies, including conserving neighborhood
character, and maintaining housing stock.

1. Existing neighborhood retail uses will not be adversely affected by the proposed project.
The existing commercial use (d.b.a. Cha Cha Cha Restaurant) at 1801 Haight Street will
remain and a new commercial space will be added along Shrader Street.

2. The proposed project will be in keeping with the existing housing and neighborhood
character. The design of the new addition with ground floor commercial and residential

units in the upper floors will be compatible with the existing neighborhood character.

3. The proposed project will have no effect on the City’s supply of affordable housing. The
project will add six two-bedroom units and one one-bedroom unit.

4. The proposed project does not adversely affect neighborhood parking or public transit. The
project will provide seven Class 1 bicycle parking spaces on-site.

5. The project will have no effect on the City's industrial and service sectors.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT





Rear Yard Modification and Variance Decision RECORD NO. 2017-001816 VAR
November 29, 2018 1801 Haight Street

6. The proposed project will have no effect on the City’s preparedness to protect against injury
and loss of life in an earthquake. The proposed construction will be subject to all current
Building and Fire Code requirements.

7. The project will have no effect on the City's landmarks, historic buildings or historic
districts.

8. The project would not affect any existing or planned public parks or open spaces.

The effective date of this decision shall be either the date of this decision letter if not appealed, or the
date of the Notice of Decision and Order if appealed to the Board of Appeals.

Once any portion of the granted decision is used, all specifications and conditions of the authorization
become immediately operative.

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section
66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government
Code Section 66020. The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a)
and must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the
development referencing the challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section
66020, the date of imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the
City of the subject development.

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the
Planning Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the
Zoning Administrator’'s Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the
development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government
Code Section 66020 has begun. If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has
begun for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval
period.

APPEAL: Any aggrieved person may appeal this decision to the Board of Appeals within ten (10)
days after the date of the issuance of this Decision. For further information, please contact the Board
of Appeals in person at 1650 Mission Street, 3+ Floor (Room 304) or call 575-6880.

Very truly yours,

Scott F. Sanchez
Acting Zoning Administrator

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT TO COMMENCE ANY WORK OR CHANGE OCCUPANCY. PERMITS FROM
APPROPRIATE DEPARTMENTS MUST BE SECURED BEFORE WORK IS STARTED OR OCCUPANCY IS
CHANGED.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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[Final Map No.10621 — 1801-1805 Haight Street] 

Motion approving Final Map No. 10621, a 2 Lot Vertical Subdivision, Parcel A & B. Parcel B being a 7 Unit Residential and 1 Commercial Mixed-Use Unit Condominium Project, located at 1801-1805 Haight Street, being a subdivision of Assessor’s Parcel Block No. 1249, Lot No. 023, and adopting findings pursuant to the General Plan, and the priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1.

MOVED, That the certain map entitled “FINAL MAP No. 10621”, A 2 Lot Vertical Subdivision, Parcel A & B. Parcel B being a 7 Unit Residential and 1 Commercial Mixed-Use Unit Condominium Project, located at 1801-1805 Haight Street, being a subdivision of Assessor’s Parcel Block No. 1249, Lot No. 023, comprising 3 sheets, approved September 16, 2020, by Department of Public Works Order No. 206767 is hereby approved and said map is adopted as an Official Final Map No. 10621; and, be it 


FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors adopts as its own and incorporates by reference herein as though fully set forth the findings made by the Planning Department, by its letter dated September 16, 2020, that the proposed subdivision is consistent with the General Plan and the priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1; and, be it



FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of the Department of Public Works to enter all necessary recording information on the Final Map and authorizes the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to execute the Clerk’s Statement as set forth herein; and, be it 



FURTHER MOVED, That approval of this map is also conditioned upon compliance by the subdivider with all applicable provisions of the San Francisco Subdivision Code and amendments thereto.


DESCRIPTION APPROVED:



RECOMMENDED:










____________________




_______________________


Jacob F. Rems, PLS 4636




Carla Short

San Francisco Chief Surveyor



Interim Director of Public Works






Public Works

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 2




-—

O W 0O N O O A w PN

FILE NO. MOTION NO.

[Final Map No.10621 — 1801-1805 Haight Street] ‘I

Motion approving Final Map No. 10621, a 2 Lot Vertical Subdivision, Parcel A & B.
Parcel B being a 7 Unit Residential and 1 Commercial Mixed-Use Unit Condominiu*n
Project, located at 1801-1805 Haight Street, being a subdivision of Assessor’s Parcel

Block No. 1249, Lot No. 023, and adopting findings pursuant to the General Plan, and
|

the priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1.

MOVED, That the certain map entitied “FINAL MAP No. 10621”, A 2 Lot Vertical
Subdivision, Parcel A & B. Parcel B being a 7 Unit Residential and 1 Commercial Mixed-Use
Unit Condominium Project, located at 1801-1805 Haight Street, being a subdivision of
Assessor’s Parcel Block No. 1249, Lot No. 023, comprising 3 sheets, approved September
16, 2020, by Department of Public Works Order No. 206767 is hereby approved and said map
is adopted as an Official Final Map No. 10621; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors adopts as its own
and incorporates by reference herein as though fully set forth the findings made by the
Planning Department, by its letter dated September 16, 2020, that the proposed subdivision is
consistent with the General Plan and the priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1;
and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
the Director of the Department of Public Works to enter all necessary recording information on
the Final Map and authorizes the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to execute the Clerk’s

Statement as set forth herein; and, be it

Public Works _
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FURTHER MOVED, That approval of this map is also conditioned upon compliange by

the subdivider with all applicable provisions of the San Francisco Subdivision Code and

amendments thereto.

DESCRIPTION APPROVED:

%A:\

Jacob F. Rems, PLS 4636

San Francisco Chief Surveyor
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Interim Director of Public Works






Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector
City and County of San Francisco

José Cisneros, Treasurer
Property Tax Section

TAX CERTIFICATE

I, David Augustine, Tax Collector of the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, do hereby
certify, pursuant to the provisions of California Government Code Section 66492 et. seq., that according

to the records of my office regarding the subdivision identified below:

There are no liens for unpaid City & County property taxes or special assessments collected as

taxes, except taxes or assessments not yet payable.

The City and County property taxes and special assessments which are a lien, but not yet due,

including estimated taxes, have been paid.

Block: 1249
Lot: 023
Address: 1801 HAIGHT ST

DL A =

David Augustine, Tax Collector

Dated June 10, 2022 this certificate is valid for the earlier of 60 days from June 10, 2022

or December 31, 2022. If this certificate is no longer valid please contact the Office of Treasurer and Tax

Collector at tax.certificate@sfgov.org to obtain another certificate.

City Hall -Room 140 « 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place ¢  San Francisco, CA 94102-4638
























